## Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

## - - -000- - -

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 054**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A TRIPARTITE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) AS THE THIRD PARTY WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY (DOST) REPRESENTED BY ITS OFFICER-IN-CHARGE, DIRECTOR AND SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY INFORMATION INSTITUTE (STII) REPRESENTED BY RICHARD P. BURGOS FOR THE PROMOTION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF ICT RELATED PROJECTS AND ESTABLISHMENT OF STARBOOKS

WHEREAS, the DOST promotes and implements ICT related projects for the advancement of DOST-NCR and recognizing the benefits of establishing STARBOOKS in the municipality;

WHEREAS, the STII is mandated to establish and develop science and technology databank and library, disseminate science and technology information, and, tasks the lead in science and technology information training, and has developed a Science-operated kiosks station (STARBOOKS) also known as the DOST Science Digital Library Kiosk;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Mina is mandated to enhance education by providing holistic and quality information that will prepare Filipinos particularly children and youth towards the new millennium and to deliver quality, effective and efficient delivery of educational services;

WHEREAS, an authority to sign in this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) by the Municipal Mayor from this Sanggunian as necessary pursuant Section 44 (b)(1)(vi) of RA 7160.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A TRIPARTITE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) AS THE THIRD PARTY WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY (DOST) REPRESENTED BY ITS OFFICER-IN-CHARGE, DIRECTOR AND SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY INFORMATION INSTITUTE (STII) REPRESENTED BY RICHARD P. BURGOS FOR THE PROMOTION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF ICT RELATED PROJECTS AND ESTABLISHMENT OF STARBOOKS.

**ADOPTED** this **27**<sup>th</sup> day of April **2017**, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr.**, duly seconded by **Hon. Roger P. Cordero**.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the	foregoing Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) JENNIVEL M. ALBARIO  Designated SB Secretary
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor